General Description
The MAX5395 single, 256-tap volatile, low-voltage
linear taper digital potentiometer offers three end-to-
end resistance values of 10kΩ, 50kΩ, and 100kΩ.
Potentiometer terminals are independent of supply for
voltages up to 5.25V with single-supply operation from
1.7V to 5.5V (charge pump enabled). User-controlled
shutdown modes allow the H, W, or L terminal to be

●● Battery-Powered Systems
●● Mechanical Potentiometer Replacement
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-6393; Rev 3; 2/16
I2C
INTERFACE
1.7V TO 5.5V
(CHARGE PUMP ENABLED) H
W
L R1
VS
VO
+5V
VDD
MAX5395
MAX4250
GND
VO/VS = 1 + RMAX5395/R1
SDA
SCL
ADDR0
MAX5395 Single, 256-Tap Volatile, I2C, Low-Voltage Linear
Taper Digital Potentiometer
Typical Operating Circuit
(All voltages referenced to GND.)
VDD .........................................................................-0.3V to +6V
H, W, L (charge pump enabled) ...........................-0.3V to +5.5V
H, W, L (charge pump disabled)................... -0.3V to the lower of
(VDD + 0.3V) or +6V
ADDR0...................... -0.3V to the lower of (VDD + 0.3V) or +6V
All Other Pins ..........................................................-0.3V to +6V
Continuous Current into H, W, and L
	 MAX5395L.........................................................................5mA
	 MAX5395M........................................................................2mA
	 MAX5395N........................................................................1mA
Maximum Current into Any Input.........................................50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
TDFN (derate 11.9mW/°C above +70°C)..................953.5mW
Operating Temperature Range ......................... -40°C to +125°C